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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr C D Nursey

Scheme
:
The Police Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
The Metropolitan Police 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 30 November 2001)

1. Mr Nursey alleges that on the advice of the Metropolitan Police he decided in 1997 to make additional voluntary contributions (AVCs), and was never informed that if he retires before the age of 55 after completing 30 years service the benefits from his AVCs would be restricted.   

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.  

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Nursey joined the Scheme in July 1981.  In 1997 he contacted the department within the Metropolitan Police that deals with AVCs and spoke to a Mr Moseley. On 3 April 1997 Mr Moseley sent Mr Nursey projections of the estimated benefits payable based on monthly AVCs of £80 and £170. In the covering letter Mr Moseley stated:

“Please find enclosed projections, based on the assumptions stated, of your likely pay, police pension and benefit limits on 30 April and 1 October 2012, together with projections, based on information supplied by the Equitable Life Assurance Society, of the likely annuity rates based on £170 and £80 monthly contributions to the AVC scheme. Please also find enclosed a copy of the Police Pension (AVC) Scheme booklet for your information.”

4. The projections Mr Moseley sent to Mr Nursey included estimates of the AVC funds, assuming future investment returns of 6% and 12% per annum, arising from a monthly contribution of £170 made from one to forty years. Table 2 of the projections, numbered page 2, showed the following:

“Assumes a 3% increase in pensionable pay and overtime but no increases in non-pensionable emoluments for 15 years and 31 days

Maximum police pension after 30 years 
£37,160.33

Maximum Inland Revenue limits

Retirement after
29.2438 years (aged 49)
£36,726.21

Retirement after
30.2438 years (aged 50)
£37,982.07

Retirement after
31.2438 years (aged 51)
£39,237.93

Retirement after 
32.2438 years (aged 52)
£40,493.79

Retirement after
33.2438 years (aged 53)
£41,749.66

Retirement after
34.2438 years (aged 54)
£43,005.52

Retirement after
35.2438 years (aged 55)
£44,261.38 *

(*two-thirds of total remuneration)”

5. Mr Nursey started to make AVCs of £170 per month as from April 1997.

6. In September 1999 Mr Patel of Capita Business Services Limited (Capita), the company that now administers the Scheme, wrote to Mr Nursey, in response to queries raised by him, as follows:

“The normal retirement age of the Police Pension Scheme is 55, but if you have completed 30 years service before the age of 55 you are still entitled to a full pension from the scheme. However, the additional pension that you may derive from the AVC scheme is restricted. I am afraid that this restriction means that you have no scope to contribute towards the in-house AVC scheme.

You do pay 11% of your pensionable pay towards the main police pension scheme. Pensionable pay consists of Basic Pay plus London Weighting.

These amounts are the maximum that the Inland Revenue will allow you to contribute. As the normal retirement age of the scheme is 55, anyone retiring before that age with 30 years service is subject to restrictions. This restriction will only occur with individual cases. I am afraid in your case this restriction applies.

Please find enclosed copy of the calculation detailing the above.

It may be necessary to cancel all further contributions.”

7. Mr Nursey stopped paying AVCs to the Scheme in September 1999. At the time, he wrote to the Metropolitan Police as follows:

“This situation has arisen following the numerous publicity within Police periodicals about AVC’s and the observation that unless working until 55 years of age they were not necessary. Having stated my intention to retire on 30 years aged 49 when I sought advice from F department on AVC's, I enquired of Capita Business Services in order to assess my position.

I duly received a letter from Chirag Patel dated 13.9.99 (copy attached) indicating that Inland Revenue restrictions do not make this viable for someone with my intentions. This is contrary to the advice and illustrations given to me by F department.

I have also enclosed the original projections provided by F department and whilst I indicated my intentions to retire with 30 years service at 49 years of age, I was further advised that by staying on until the end of the financial year (when I would be 50, see page 2 of projected funds) this would be beneficial to me as far as my compensatory grant was concerned.

Thus I entered into AVC’s following the advice given on the [sic] by F department, who followed up the advice with the illustrations attached along with an authority to debit my pay advice. I have cancelled my contributions and am now seeking a refund of contributions made to date along with compensation that reflects interest/growth that would have come about if the money was invested elsewhere. At no time was I told to seek independent financial advice, I simply phoned asked for advice, was told yes and sent the illustration along with an authority to debit.”  

8. Mr Nursey says:

8.1. He had informed Mr Moseley in 1997 that he intended to retire early on completion of 30 years service, which would be in July 2011, and when he will be 50 years of age.  

8.2. Mr Moseley had not informed him that he would not benefit from making AVCs. On the contrary, Mr Moseley advised him that by deferring his retirement to the end of the financial year, i.e.  31 March 2012, as well as benefiting from AVCs, he would benefit from benefits with regards to the compensatory grant. 

8.3. He is sure that Mr Moseley acted with the best intention when advising him, however in view of the advice he had received from Capita it is clear that it was not in his interest to continue making AVCs. 

8.4. His intention was to accrue a substantial sum. He felt that the money was tied up where it is of little or no use to him and he was keen to retrieve his contributions in order to put them to better and more effective use.

9. The Metropolitan Police replied:

9.1. Mr Moseley, who was responsible for the day to day administration of AVCs under the Scheme and who dealt with Mr Nursey’s case, had left service. Therefore, it was not possible to get his account of the conversations with Mr Nursey.

9.2. Staff administering the Scheme, are not licensed to give financial advice and every member of staff is aware that they must not do so. Their role is to provide information about AVCs so that the individual could make their own decision or obtain independent financial advice as necessary.

9.3. The estimates provided to Mr Nursey gave comparative information on benefits that could arise from AVCs if the retirement date went beyond the completion of 30 years service. If Mr Nursey wanted to retire on completion of 30 years service he should have questioned the information provided and asked for fresh information about retirement on the earlier date. This clearly was not the case.

9.4. The letter of 3 April 1997 from Mr Moseley to Mr Nursey makes it clear that the projections related to retirement in April or October 2012 (i.e.  after completion of 30 years 270 days and 31 years 89days).  At no time after receiving this letter and the projections did Mr Nursey query the retirement dates quoted. 

9.5. By returning a completed application form dated 21 April 1997, it is reasonable to assume that Mr Nursey had sufficient time to take note of the information provided and that he had accepted the need not to retire before April 2012 in order to take advantage of AVCs.

9.6. It would appear that the information treated as “advice” by Mr Nursey was that it was beneficial not to retire until the end of 2012. Mr Nursey claims that he acted on the basis of this “advice” yet he insists he wishes to retire in July 2011 and that this was his original intention. This is inconsistent with the fact that he applied for an AVC.

9.7. Mr Nursey was provided with sufficient information at the time to make a choice about his preferred options for future pension arrangements. He has also been offered additional information and assistance in any way to help him obtain additional independent financial advice.  

CONCLUSIONS

10. As Mr Moseley is no longer in the service of the Metropolitan Police it is now difficult obtain an account from him of the conversation he had with Mr Nursey.  

11. However, I do not think direct evidence from Mr Moseley is necessary. This is because it is clear from table 2 of the projections sent by Mr Moseley to Mr Nursey (see paragraph 4) in 1997 that if Mr Nursey retired early after completing 30 years or on reaching age 50, there would be little or no advantage in paying AVCs. The projections show that the estimated maximum pensions allowed by the Inland Revenue for service completed between 29.2438 years (age 49) and 30.2438 years (age50) are less or slightly more than the maximum pension from the Scheme after 30 years service. In fact Mr Nursey refers to this table in his letter to the Metropolitan Police in 1999, stating that he was advised that it would be beneficial for him to defer his retirement until the end of the financial year following his 50th birthday, i.e.  31 March 2012. Therefore, Mr Nursey should have known in 1997 that there would be little or no benefit in making AVCs if he intended retiring after completing 30 years service or on reaching age 50. 

12. Mr Moseley was not authorised to advise Mr Nursey on whether or not to pay AVCs to the Scheme and there is no evidence that he did so. Mr Moseley’s role was to provide Mr Nursey with sufficient information to make an informed decision as to whether or not he wished to pay AVCs. The evidence clearly shows that Mr Moseley had provided Mr Nursey with the necessary information.  

13. For the reasons given in paragraphs 11 and 12 above, I do not uphold the complaint against the Metropolitan Police.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

28 August 2003
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